

To Be Argued By:  
ELAINE PLATT  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT

---

Appellate  
Case Nos.:  
2023-01485  
2023-03634  
2023-04151

ESTHER J. O'MAHONY and KEN FOLEY  
individually and on behalf of DUBCORK INC., a New York Corporation  
d/b/a SMITHFIELD and SMITHFIELD NYC,

*Plaintiff-Respondents,*

*-against-*

GAVIN WHISTON, THOMAS MCCARTHY, KIERON SLATTERY,  
MOXY RESTAURANT ASSOCIATES, INC., and DUBCORK, INC. d/b/a  
SMITHFIELD, SMITHFIELD NYC AND SMITHFIELD HALL,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

ELAINE PLATT, ESQ.  
5 Tudor Place  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 602-1489  
smartworkout@verizon.net

*Attorney for Defendants-Appellants*

---

---

*New York County Clerk's Index No. 652621/2014*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND FACTS.....1

THE DECISIONS UNDER APPEAL.....3

    The Decision After Trial.....3

    The Decision on the fee award.....4

ARGUMENT.....4

    POINT I: THE PORTION OF THE ATTORNEY FEE  
    AWARD ATTRIBUTAL TO SERVICES PERFORMED IN  
    FURTHERANCE OF PLAINTIFFS’ INVIDIUAL CLAIMS,  
    SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED, AND THE ATTORNEY  
    FEE AWARD SHOULD BE RECALCULATED.....4

        A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Failed to Meet its Burden to Establish  
        the Number of Hours Expended in Furtherance of the  
        Derivative Claims .....5

        B. The Amount of Time Billed for Services in Furtherance of  
        the Individual Claims, is Substantial .....7

        C. A Sampling of Documents.....8

POINT II: THE FEE AWARD SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE BEEN OBLIGATED TO EXPEND .....11

POINT III: THE “DISBURSEMENTS” ALLOWED IN THE FEE AWARD SHOULD BE SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCED..... 12

    The Alan Blass Invoice ..... 13

    Plaintiffs’ Other Disbursements ..... 14

POINT IV: THE DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE FOR THE REPAYMENT OF THE FOLEY LOAN..... 16

POINT V: THE OBLIGATION TO REPAY FOLEY’S LOAN SHOULD BE REDUCED BY \$17,279, TO REFLECT PLAINTIFFS’ EXCESS DISTRIBUTION..... 17

POINT VI: DEFENDANTS’ LIABILITY TO DUBCORK SHOULD BE ADJUSTED TO REFLECT THE \$197,000 DISTRIBUTION THAT O’MAHONEY HAS ALREADY RECEIVED..... 18

POINT VII: DEFENDANTS’ ACQUISITION OF CHELSEA MANOR WAS NOT A THEFT OF DUBCORK’S OPPORTUNITY ..... 19

    A. Defendants Learned About Chelsea Manor Using Their Personal, Independent Resources, and Did Not Learn About it in Their Capacity as Managers of Dubcork..... 19

B. The Defendants Did Not Have a Duty to Present the Chelsea Manor Opportunity to Dubcork.....	21
POINT VIII: DUBCORK’S ASSETS WERE NOT USED TO OPEN THE NEW BAR.....	24
A. No Funds Were Diverted from Dubcork to Moxy .....	28
1. All of Dubcork’s money was used to pay Dubcork’s business expenses, or distributed to Dubcork’s shareholders .....	28
2. Independent identifiable funds were used to form Moxy, that were sufficient to cover the costs of launching Moxy; no funds from Dubcork were used or needed .....	29
3. Dubcork’s funds were not used “to pay the expenses of obtaining the new location” .....	29
B. Furniture and Equipment .....	30
C. Website, Twitter, and Facebook Accounts .....	33
D. Customers .....	33
E. The Name “Smithfield” .....	34
F. The Sign .....	35
G. Logo .....	35
H. Design .....	36
I. “Operating Style” .....	36

J. Fundamental Fairness should permit the Defendants to engage in future expertise without forever having to give Dubcork the fruits of their capital, efforts, and expertise .....	40
POINT IX: PLAINTIFFS’ ACQUIESCENCE EFFECTED A WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO OBJECT.....	40
POINT X: THE GOODWILL OF MOXY THAT WAS PURCHASED BY DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN CORPORATE OPPORTUNITY DAMAGES.....	44
POINT XI: IT WAS ERROR FOR THE COURT TO HOLD THE DEFENDANTS LIABLE FOR \$70,500 IN INVENTORY.....	45
POINT XII: THE COURT ERRED IN NOT CREDITING GAVIN WHISTON FOR THE\$40,000 OF EXPENDITURES THAT HE MADE ON DUBCORK’S BEHALF.....	46
POINT XIII: PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE NOT WARRANTED.....	47
POINT XIV: DEFENDANTS SHOULD HAVE A SET-OFF FOR THEIR UNCOMPENSATED TIME.....	48
POINT XV: THE COURT FAILED TO CREDIT DEFENDANTS’ CASH PAYMENTS FOR BUSINESS EXPENSES.....	49
A. Salaries of Michael Callahan and Robbie York (\$98,000) .....	50

B. Cash payment to the “Mafia” (\$60,000).....	50
C. Cash payment to Bryan Tynan (\$155,000).....	50
D. Mathematical (or typographical) error (\$5,000).....	51
POINT XVI: THE COURT ERRED IN ITS CALCULATION OF DUBCORK’S CASH REVENUE .....	52
CONCLUSION.....	56
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	59
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR 5531.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>2 Girl ACCYS v Larrea,</i> 2020 WL5439527 (NY Cty, 2020).....	23
<i>Alexander &amp; Alexander v Fritzen,</i> 147 AD2d 241 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1989).....	21
<i>Blake v Blake,</i> 225 AD2d 337 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1996).....	44
<i>Board of Mgrs of the 28 Cliff St. Condominium v. Maguire,</i> 191 AD3d 25 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2020).....	11
<i>Bonanni v Horizons Invs,</i> 2016 NY Slip Op 50281 (NY Cty, 2016) .....	33
<i>Continental Indus Group v Ustuntas,</i> 211 AD3d 601 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2022).....	4
<i>Gladstone v Lynn Dinettes,</i> 140 AD2d 787 (2d Dept. 1988) .....	44
<i>Glen v Hoteltron Systems,</i> 74 NY2d 386 (1989).....	11
<i>Grammas v Charla,</i> 53 AD2d 660, 384 N.Y.S. 2d 871 (2d Dept. 1976).....	21
<i>Hall v Middleton,</i> 2022 NYLJ Lexis 2698, S. Ct. (NY Cty, 2023).....	11
<i>In Mansfield Realty v Mansfield LLC,</i> 2023 NY Slip Op 31419 (NY Cty, 2023) .....	6

<i>Lee v Manchester Real Estate &amp; Constr, LLC,</i> 2014 NY Slip Op 20675(U) (NY Cty, 2014).....	22, 39
<i>Lee v Manchester Real Estate &amp; Construction,</i> 118 AD3d 627 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2014).....	44
<i>Mendez v Radec Corp,</i> 2012 US Dist Lexis 15706 (W.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	14
<i>Miller Mfg v Zeller,</i> 72 AD2d 338 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1980).....	44
<i>Sage Svs v Liss,</i> 39 NY 3d 27 (2022) .....	4
<i>Venturetek, LP v Rand Publ Co,</i> 2006 NY Misc Lexis, 4024 (NY Cty, 2006).....	20

**Statutes**

BCL 626(e).....	5, 6, 11, 12
